

# The City of Lee's Summit

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 23-

068

Type: Ordinance - Committee Status: Passed

File created: 2/24/2023 In control: City Council - Regular Session

Name:

On agenda: 3/21/2023 Final action: 3/21/2023

**Title:** An Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit,

Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation

services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same. (PWC

3/13/23)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Exhibit A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/21/2023	1	City Council - Regular Session	for second reading	Pass
3/21/2023	1	City Council - Regular Session	adopted and numbered	Pass
3/13/2023	1	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	

An Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same. (PWC 3/13/23)

### Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.

#### **Key Issues:**

The Airport has received a request from MJ Aviation Innovations to renew their FBO Agreement to continue performing Aviation Maintenance and Inspection Services at Lee's Summit Airport.

#### **Proposed City Council Motion:**

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of an Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the

File #: BILL NO. 23-068, Version: 1

same.

#### **Background:**

MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC performs Aircraft Maintenance and Inspection Services and has operated as an FBO on the Airport since 2016. They are requesting a renewal of their FBO Agreement for an additional two years.

#### Impact/Analysis:

MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC will continue performing aircraft maintenance and inspection services located in Hangar 1. The FBO Agreement will generate \$37,800 in annual rent revenue to the airport.

#### Timeline:

Start: March 2023 Finish: March 2025

#### Other Information/Unique Characteristics:

MJ Aviation is currently working with the City to develop its own hangar located at the airport to support its growing business. This development is expected to take place in the Spring of 2023 with completion by the end of 2024.

Joel Arrington, Airport Manager

<u>Recommendation:</u> Staff recommends Approval of an Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.

#### Committee Recommendation:

The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and MJ Aviation Innovations, LLC for an initial period of two years to perform aviation services at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same. (PWC 3/13/23)